of capacity expansion in which the minority shareholder did not participate), a well-established tapioca modified food starch
manufacturer located in Thailand.  In the six months to 30 September 2021, there have been no changes to the provisional
consideration, provisional fair value for identifiable net assets and resultant goodwill disclosed in the 31 March 2021 Annual
Report.  All amounts remain provisional until the finalisation of the completion accounts and working capital adjustments which
is expected in the second half of the financial year.

TATE & LYLE PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the six months to 30 September 2021

42

14. Events after the reporting period

There are no material post balance sheet events requiring disclosure in respect of the six months to 30 September 2021.

15.Change in accounting policy

As explained in Note 1, the Group has revised its accounting policy in relation to upfront configuration and customisation costs
incurred in implementing SaaS arrangements.  The impact of the adoption of this revised accounting policy is set out below.
Comparatives have been restated accordingly.

Impact of change in accounting policy
At 1 April 2020 As reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m
Goodwill and other intangibles 340  (9) 331
Total assets 2 851  (9) 2 842

Deferred tax liabilities (42) 3  (39)
Total liabilities (1 452) 3  (1 449)

Retained Earnings 629  (6) 623
Total equity 1 399  (6) 1 393

Impact of change in accounting policy

At 30 September 2020 As reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

As restated
£m

Goodwill and other intangibles 328  (9) 319
Total assets 2 927  (9) 2 918

Deferred tax liabilities (29) 3  (26)
Total liabilities (1 498) 3  (1 495)

Retained Earnings 674  (6) 668
Total equity 1 429  (6) 1 423

Operating profit* 159  –  159
Profit for the six-month period to 30 September 2020* 133  –  133

Impact of change in accounting policy
At 31 March 2021 As reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m
Goodwill and other intangibles 354  (9) 345
Total assets 2 976  (9) 2 967

Deferred tax liabilities (44) 3  (41)
Total liabilities (1 516) 3  (1 513)

Retained Earnings 783  (6) 777
Total equity 1 460  (6) 1 454

Operating profit* 287  –  287
Profit for the year to 31 March 2021* 253  –  253
* Before restatement for discontinued operations.

There is no impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on the total operating, investing or financing
cash flows for the period to 30 September 2020 or year to 31 March 2021.

TATE & LYLE PLC

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
For the six months to 30 September 2021

43

Calculation of changes in constant currency

Where changes in constant currency are presented in this statement, they are calculated by retranslating current period results at